No. _____

In The Supreme Court of the United States

MATTHEW ANDERSON,

- 🌢 --

Petitioner,

v.

LIEUTENANT JOHN BONNEWELL, SERGEANT BRUCE TAYLOR, AND CORRECTIONAL OFFICER EDGAR VERDE,

Respondents.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The Delaware Supreme Court

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

- • --

PATRICK C. GALLAGHER Counsel of Record JACOBS & CRUMPLAR, P.A. 750 Shipyard Drive, Suite 200 Wilmington, Delaware 19801 (302) 656-5445 pat@jcdelaw.com Counsel for Petitioner

> COCKLE LEGAL BRIEFS (800) 225-6964 WWW.COCKLELEGALBRIEFS.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	-
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Factual Background	4
B. Proceedings Below	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	18
A. The Decision Under Review Cannot Be Reconciled With This Court's Decision in <i>Whitley v. Albers</i> or the Recent Decision of the Seventh and Ninth Circuit Courts of Appeals	18
1. The Decision Conflicts With the Sev- enth Circuit's Holding that the <i>Whitley</i> Factors Are the Test for the Subjective Component of an Excessive Force Claim	
Under the Eighth Amendment	19

iv

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

2. The Decision Conflicts With the Ninth	
Circuit's Holding that "Sadism" or	
"Masochism" Are Not Separate Ele-	
ments an Excessive Force Claim that	
Plaintiff Must Prove Under the Eighth	
Amendment and Illustrates a Circuit	
Split of Authority	23
B. The Decision Under Review Cannot Be	
Reconciled With This Court's Decision in	
Scott v. Harris or the Decisions of Multiple	
Courts of Appeals	26
CONCLUSION	32

APPENDIX

Supreme Court of Delaware Order filed April 16, 2020	1a
Superior Court Order filed August 19, 2019	3a
Superior Court Order filed August 19, 2019	5a
Superior Court Order filed August 19, 2019	6a
Superior Court Teleconference filed August 16, 2019	8a
Supreme Court Denial of Rehearing filed May 5, 2020	25a

v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ash v. Landrum, 819 Fed. Appx. 770 (11th Cir. 2020)28
Coble v. City of White House, Tenn., 634 F.3d 865 (6th Cir. 2011)
Coker v. Ark. State Police, 734 F.3d 838 (8th Cir. 2013)
Godawa v. Byrd, 798 F.3d 457 (6th Cir. 2015)28
Hoard v. Hartman, 904 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 2018)24
Howard v. Barnett, 21 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 1994)25
Jackson v. Gutzmer, 866 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2017) 25
<i>McCottrell v. White</i> , 933 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2019)
<i>McDowell v. Sheerer</i> , 374 Fed. Appx. 288 (3d Cir. 2010)
Michael v. Trevena, 899 F.3d 528 (8th Cir. 2018)28, 29
Parkus v. Delo, 135 F.3d 1232 (8th Cir. 1998)25
Randolph v. Griffin, 816 Fed. Appx. 520 (2d Cir. 2020)25
Scott v. Harris, 550 U.S. 372 (2007)
Whitley v. Albers, 475 U.S. 312 (1986) passim
Witt v. W. Va. State Police, Troop 2, 633 F.3d 272 (4th Cir. 2011)28
Woodson v. N.C., 428 U.S. 280 (1976)4

vii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Amend. VIII	passim
Statutes	
	19 16
42 U.S.C. § 1983 2, 8, 10,	10, 10
